

GRM

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 2624 OF 2022**

Mohammed Sadik Bilal Ahmed ... Petitioner

**V/s.**

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Nimesh R. Mehta, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mr. R. M. Pethe, APP for the State/Respondent.

**CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.**

**DATED : NOVEMBER 16, 2022**

**P.C.:**

1. Stand Over to 7<sup>th</sup> December, 2022.
2. Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till 12<sup>th</sup> December, 2022.

**(AMIT BORKAR, J.)**